Effect of Mixing Temperature on Hardening of
Asphaltic Binder in Hot Bituminous Concrete
RICHARD BRIGHT and EUGENE T. REYNOLDS, Respectively, Technical Director and
Graduate Research Assistant, School of Engineering, North Carolina State College
Plant mixes of hot bituminous concrete were made in the mixing
temperature range of 250 to 400 F, corresponding to viscosity
limits of approximately 4Q0 to 15 Saybolt Furol seconds. The
asphalt from samples of these mixes was recovered by the modi

In 1-In y . - i n y,-ln y,-la No 4 No 10 No 40 No 80 Ho 200 Type Penetration Percent Producer Crude Source Type Designation Location
e Sieve sieve Sieve Sieve Sieve Sieve Sieve Steve Sieve Grade
Type Designation Location
9
-
74 5 30 7 30 0
-
- 1 5 A P - 3 8S-100 4 3 1 Venezuela Portable batch A Cumberland Co
- - 100 0 98 6 82 2 70 3 38 3 12 5 e 5 A P - 3 83-100 e 7 1 Venezuela Portable batch A Cumberland Co
- -
100 0 9 8 0 81 0 s e 0 35 7 11 e 5 3 A P - 3 85-100 6 7 1 Venezuela Portable tuitch A Cumberland Co
- - - - - • - - - - - - - -
A P - S 85-100 East Texas Permanenl batch
AP-3 85-100 East Texas Permanent batch
100 0 06 6 64 1 10 3 4 2 AP-3 S5-100 East Texas Permanent batch
100 0 98 1 82 7 65 e 38 8 16 6 5 6 A P - 3 85-100 East Texas Permanent batch
AP-3 85-100 East Texas Permanent batch
100 0 70 7 4 2 AP-3 85-100 Venezuela Portable batch
100 0 97 0 80 0 69 0 33 0 15 0 6 5 AP -3 85-100 6 0 1 Venezuela Portable batch E
100 0 78 0
AP-3 85-100
2 8 AP-3 S5-100
East Texas Permanent batch B
Venezuela Permanent batch F
100 OSS 0 66 0 30 0 16 0 4 7 AP-3 S5-100 6 8 Venezuela Permanent batch P Craven Co
100 0 SO 0 15 0 3 1 AP-3 85-100
too 0 - 70 5 60 5 30 3 13 8 5 1 AP-3 85-100
Venezuela Portable batch
Venezuela (SO^JPermanent batch
Texas ( 7 0 y j
100 0 50 0 10 0 6 0 AP-3 85-100 Venezuela Portable batch Cumberland Co
AP-3 85-100 East Texas Permanent bateh
100 0 06 0 70 0 21 0 5 1 AP-3 85-100 Venezuela Permanent batch F
100 0 07 0 82 0 65 0 3 3 0 16 0 4 3 AP-3 85-100 6 7 3 VenezueU (70fi) Portable continuous H Randolph Co
- - : Texas (3oyj - -
24
from the job mix formula, the inspector, and the inspector's reports. This information
consisted of the type of mix, mixing time, aggregate composition and gradation, type
and percent of asphalt, asphalt producer, job location, and description. This informa
tion has been compiled and condensed into the form given in Table 1. The types of mixes
have been abbreviated; the asphalt producers have been designated by numbers, and the
plants have been designated by capital letters.
A sample of approximately 3 qt of the original asphalt was taken from the large
storage tanks by one of the plant employees and placed in a 1 gal container. This con
tainer was loosely covered until it reached the laboratory where the cover was secured
as tightly as possible.
Upon reaching the laboratory, the excess water was decanted from the quenched
samples which were then allowed to drain for three to four days before being subjected
to the extraction and recovery process.
TABLE 2
PENETRATION, SOFTENING POINT, DUCTILITY, AND VBCOSITT TEST RESULTS ON ORIGINAL AND RECOVERED ASPHALTS
Potat Ductility
'^N7
Plant Asphalt Type of
Producer HU
UUlnt
Temp Ash Origin.
(0 1 mi
ftl Recovered
n) (0 1 mm)
Retained
(TJ
Orlijiml
18 A 1 BCBC 330 03 67 72 0 111 7
17 A 1 BCBC 2S3 93 64 68 8 111 7
IS A 1 BCBC 350 93 53 97 0 111 7
» A 1 BCBC 390 9 S 93 49 92 7 111 7
23 A 1 1-2 W3 330 93 67 72 0 113 6
21 A 1 1-2 WS 310 - 03 58 62 4 112 6
24 A 1 1-3 WS 390 4 0 03 48 49 5 112 6
23 A I 1-3 wa 390 93 41 44 1 112 e
2S A 1 1-2 WS 280 - 93 66 76 3
38 B 3 Mod P-2W8 300 0 39 96 53 54 3 109 4